function estimates.

145 Havranek et al., 2015 statistically analyze some influencing factors in a dataset of 809 SCC values, but do not get significant
results, probably because the multitude of influencing factors defy any statistical analysis.

146 “Only 267 out of the 809 estimates in our data set are reported together with a measure of uncertainty. These estimates are on
average much larger than the rest of the data: the mean estimate with uncertainty is [112] (in contrast to [79] when all the estimates
are considered) and the median is [66] (in contrast to [27]). In other words, authors who provide a probabilistic distribution of
estimates tend to report much larger median values of the SCC than authors who only report their best-guess estimates.” (Havranek
et al. 2015, p.12). We adjusted the original values, as the study displays social costs per ton of carbon.

CLIMATE CHANGE Climate cost modelling – analysis of damage and mitigation frameworks and guidance for political use

151

Table 18:  Sensitivity Analysis for SCC estimates in $2019/tCO2

 Value
Sensitivity
Analysis

FUND
(without
EW)

FUND-EW
(with EW
w.r.t
WEU147)

RICE DICE2013

PAGE09

Reference Case - 4.6 211.5 28.2 34.9 80.9

Pure rate of
time
preference RC:
δ = 1%

0% 17.3 719.3 193.7 95.6 119.6

2%

1.2 52.8 12.9 17.7 58.1

Fixed Discount
rate
RC=Ramsey
Discounting

0.1% 1233.8 n/a 14671.2 2468.4 1519.4

1% 105.0 n/a 613.2 477.3 412.0

3% 9.9 n/a 39.3 57.5 39.9

Elasticity of
marginal utility
of consumption
RC: η = 1.5

0 105.0 105.0 613.2 477.3 412.0

0.5 32.4 105.4 183.6 176.9 157.1

1 11.8 136.8 72.8 81.9 n/a

2 1.7 338.0 14.3 18.5 46.6

3 -0.2 -2339.1 5.2 6.8 80.9

Climate
Sensitivity RC:
CS = 3

1.5 -0.2 43.5 11.2 11.9 n/a

4.5 7.3 292.6 50.1 71.4 214*

Growth rate of
per capita
consumption
RC: g as given
by model

+ 50% in
each
region 6.4 348.6 n/a  n/a 24.9

- 50% in
each
region 4.7 127.2 n/a  n/a 504.7

Emission Year
RC: 2015
(current SCC)

2030 8.1 320.0 n/a 57.7 39.1*

2050 13.8 442.0 n/a 101.3 12.6*

2075 23.5 551.1 152.6 176.9 7.0*

2100 37.2 625.2 n/a 272.9 1.1*

Emissions
scenarios§
RC: given by
model (see
Figure 41)

RCP2.6 3.1 108.4 n/a 28.9 n/a

RCP4.5 4.1 173.9 n/a 31.2 n/a

RCP8.5 4.9 234.4 n/a 36.2 n/a

EW= equity weighting; RC = reference case.
* PAGE uses as input the transient climate response, which we doubled (from 1.7 to 2.8).
 SCC at time the emission takes place

147 We normalize the equity weighted version of FUND with respect to the FUND-region WEU (western Europe).

CLIMATE CHANGE Climate cost modelling – analysis of damage and mitigation frameworks and guidance for political use

152

* Due to an error in the original Mimi-code, PAGE SCC-values are not in current but in present values (i.e. after discounting to the
present). SCC thus decrease for later emission years.
§ For technical reasons only emissions can be manipulated in the Mimi-Versions. We thus changed the original emissions to roughly